

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025

		Individual Quarter 3 months ended 30 September		Cumulative Quarter 3 months ended 30 September	
	Note	2025 RM	2024 RM	2025 RM	2024 RM
Continuing Operations					
Revenue	14	978,781	3,768,991	978,781	-
Cost of Sales		(952,248)	(1,680,973)	(952,248)	-
Gross Profit / (Loss)		26,533	2,088,018	26,533	-
Other Operating Income		55,565	57,256	55,565	-
Selling and Distribution Costs		(36,081)	(36,389)	(36,081)	-
Administrative Expenses		(423,124)	(468,873)	(423,124)	-
Other Operating Expenses		(440,953)	(658,591)	(440,953)	-
Profit for the period from continuing operations		(818,060)	981,421	(818,060)	-
Finance Costs		(1,093)	-	(1,093)	-
Share of Results of Associate Company		-	260,593	-	-
Profit Before Tax	15	(819,153)	1,242,014	(819,153)	-
Income Tax Expense	18	(69,843)	(66,141)	(69,843)	-
Profit for the period		(888,996)	1,175,873	(888,996)	-
Profit / (Loss) attributable to :					
Owners of the Company		(833,518)	1,066,224	(833,518)	-
Non-controlling interests		(55,478)	109,649	(55,478)	-
Profit for the period		(888,996)	1,175,873	(888,996)	-
Other comprehensive income					
Item that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss					
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operation		8,495	(120,695)	8,495	-
Gain on revaluation of property, plant & equipment		-	-	-	-
Total Comprehensive Income for the period		(880,501)	1,055,178	(880,501)	-
Total comprehensive income / (loss) attributable to:					
Owners of the Company		(825,023)	945,529	(825,023)	-
Non-controlling interests		(55,478)	109,649	(55,478)	-
		(880,501)	1,055,178	(880,501)	-
Earnings per share attributable to owners of the Company (in sen)					
Basic EPS ⁽ⁱⁱ⁾	31	(0.30)	0.39	(0.30)	-

Notes:

(i) The unaudited condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statement for the financial period ended 30 June 2025 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025

	Individual Quarter 3 months ended 30 September 2025	Cumulative 3 months ended 30 September 2025
	RM	RM
(a) Interest income	9,538	9,538
(b) Other income including investment income	41,569	41,569
(c) Gain / (Loss) on disposal of quoted / unquoted investment or properties	n/a	n/a
(d) Gain / (Loss) on foreign exchange	3,732	3,732
(e) Gain / (Loss) on derivatives	n/a	n/a
(f) Interest expense	1,093	1,093
(g) Depreciation	97,145	97,145
(h) Amortization	404	404
(i) Provision for and write-off of receivables	-	-
(j) Provision for and write-off of inventories	-	-
(k) Exceptional item: Gain on fair value changes	-	-

n/a denotes not applicable

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2025

	Note	30 September 2025 (Unaudited) RM	30 June 2025 (Audited) RM
ASSETS			
Non-Current Assets			
Property, Plant and Equipment		3,933,551	4,025,683
Investment Property		750,000	750,000
Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets		110,908	111,313
Investment in Equity Instrument		3,420,000	3,420,000
		<u>8,214,459</u>	<u>8,306,996</u>
Current Assets			
Trade and Other Receivables	26	2,131,389	3,447,510
Inventory	25	686,501	529,079
Current Tax Assets		408,131	166,041
Cash and Cash Equivalents	20	7,024,270	6,772,005
		<u>10,250,291</u>	<u>10,914,635</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>18,464,750</u>	<u>19,221,631</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
Share Capital		11,824,461	11,824,461
ESOS Reserve		193,300	193,300
Revaluation Reserve		960,988	960,988
Exchange Translation, non-distributable		624,207	615,712
Retained Profits		1,270,323	2,103,841
Equity attributable to owners of the Company		<u>14,873,279</u>	<u>15,698,302</u>
Non-controlling Interests		375,394	430,872
TOTAL EQUITY		<u>15,248,673</u>	<u>16,129,174</u>
Non-Current Liabilities			
Lease Liabilities	24	-	-
Deferred Tax Liabilities		102,670	106,776
		<u>102,670</u>	<u>106,776</u>
Current Liabilities			
Trade and Other Payables	26	617,109	1,120,271
Other Liabilities		295,922	448,778
Contract Liabilities	23	1,298,551	1,117,551
Amount due to Director		200,000	200,000
Lease Liabilities	24	-	-
Bank Overdraft	20	239,616	-
Trade Facilities	21	-	-
Current Tax Liabilities		462,209	99,081
		<u>3,113,407</u>	<u>2,985,681</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES		<u>3,216,077</u>	<u>3,092,457</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		<u>18,464,750</u>	<u>19,221,631</u>
Net assets per share attributable to owners of the Company (sen) ⁽ⁱⁱ⁾		5.43	5.78

Notes:

(i) The unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial period ended 30 June 2025 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025**

	Note	Share Capital RM	Exchange Translation Reserve RM	ESOS Reserve RM	Revaluation Reserve RM	Accumulated Losses RM	Total RM	Non-controlling Interests RM	Total Equity RM
<i>Audited</i>									
At 1 April 2024		11,475,588	753,616	231,093	960,988	(355,428)	13,065,857	153,205	13,219,062
Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operations		-	(137,904)	-	-	-	(137,904)	-	(137,904)
Total other comprehensive income		-	(137,904)	-	-	-	(137,904)	-	(137,904)
Net profit for the financial year		-	-	-	-	2,426,540	2,426,540	267,257	2,693,797
Total comprehensive income		-	(137,904)	-	-	2,426,540	2,288,636	267,257	2,555,893
Subscription of shares in subsidiary		-	-	-	-	-	-	41,112	41,112
Changes in non-controlling interests		-	-	-	-	30,702	30,702	(30,702)	-
Allotment of shares		313,107	-	-	-	-	313,107	-	313,107
Share-based payment transactions									
Exercised		35,766	-	(35,766)	-	-	-	-	-
Lapsed due to resignation		-	-	(2,027)	-	2,027	-	-	-
At 30 June 2025		11,824,461	615,712	193,300	960,988	2,103,841	15,698,302	430,872	16,129,174
<i>Audited</i>									
At 1 July 2025		11,824,461	615,712	193,300	960,988	2,103,841	15,698,302	430,872	16,129,174
Net profit for the year		-	-	-	-	(833,518)	(833,518)	(55,478)	(888,996)
Other comprehensive loss									
Exchange translation differences		-	8,495	-	-	-	8,495	-	8,495
Allotment of shares		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Share-based payment transaction									
Lapsed due to resignation		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Exercised		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
At 30 September 2025		11,824,461	624,207	193,300	960,988	1,270,323	14,873,279	375,394	15,248,673

Notes:

(i) The unaudited condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statement for the financial period ended 30 June 2025 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025

	3 MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER (UNAUDITED) 2025 RM	YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE (AUDITED) 2025 RM
Note		
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit / (Loss) before taxation	(819,153)	3,177,582
Adjustments for:-		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	97,145	492,090
Depreciation of investment property	-	-
Depreciation of right-of-use asset	-	-
Amortisation of membership	404	2,020
Share of result of associates	-	(265,339)
(Write back) / Impairment loss on investment in associate	-	-
(Write back) / Impairment loss on trade receivables	-	-
Impairment loss on intangible assets	-	-
Impairment loss on trade receivables	-	240,188
Bad debts written off	-	-
Share-based payment transactions	-	-
ESOS Expense	-	-
Property, plant and equipment written off	-	5
Inventory written off	-	34,023
Realised (gain) / loss on foreign exchange	(3,732)	-
Unrealised (gain) / loss on foreign exchange	478	2,615
Gain on acquisition of subsidiary	-	-
Gain on disposal of an associate	-	(1,133,753)
Dividend income	(22,669)	(120,608)
Interest income	(9,538)	(42,230)
Interest expense	1,093	7,150
Lease liabilities interest	-	-
Operating profit / (loss) before working capital changes	(755,972)	2,393,743
Receipts from customers	2,473,728	15,202,293
Changes in receivables	(1,134,820)	(15,032,435)
Payments to suppliers, contractors and employees	(2,261,860)	(13,951,367)
Changes in payables	1,706,763	11,945,927
Changes in contract liabilities	181,000	(933,146)
Changes in inventories	(157,422)	9,543
Cash used in operations	51,417	(365,442)
Dividend received	22,669	120,608
Interest received	9,538	42,230
Interest paid	(1,093)	(7,150)
Tax (paid) / refund	(70,002)	(511,236)
Net cash used in operating activities	12,529	(720,990)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(5,017)	(331,437)
Changes in software development costs	-	-
Net cash outflow for investment in subsidiary	-	-
Proceeds from disposal of shares in subsidiary	-	-
Proceeds from other investment	-	-
Net cash used in investing activities	(5,017)	(331,437)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Placement of fixed deposit pledged	-	-
Proceeds from share issue	-	354,219
Deconsolidation of subsidiary	-	-
Proceeds from share issue in subsidiary	-	-
Proceeds from/(payment for) trade facility	-	-
Payment of lease liabilities	-	-
Lease liabilities interest	-	-
Net cash (used in) / from financing activities	-	354,219
NET (DECREASE) / INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	7,512	(698,208)
EFFECT OF CHANGES IN EXCHANGE RATES	5,137	(151,800)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS BROUGHT FORWARD	6,772,005	7,622,013
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS CARRIED FORWARD	6,784,654	6,772,005
Represented by:		
CASH AND BANK BALANCES	7,024,270	6,772,005
BANK OVERDRAFT	(239,616)	-
	6,784,654	6,772,005

Notes:

(i) The unaudited condensed consolidated statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial period ended 30 June 2025 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

(ii) Included in cash and bank balances of the Group is investment in money market fund managed by licensed financial institution and is subject to minimal risk.

PART A - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134 INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING

1. Basis of Preparation

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in compliance with MFRS 134, Interim Financial Reporting and Appendix 9B, para 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad for the ACE Market.

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial period ended 30 June 2025 and the attached explanatory notes. The explanatory notes provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant for an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial period ended 30 June 2025.

2. Significant Accounting Policies

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the audited financial statements for the financial period ended 30 June 2025 and the following MFRSs applicable to the current period, except for the adoption of those MFRSs and Amendments to MFRS which are yet applicable to the financial statements as disclosed therein:

Standards effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2025

Amendments to MFRS 121 Lack of Exchangeability

The application of the above MFRSs and Amendments to MFRS did not result in any significant changes in accounting policies and presentation of the financial results of the Group for the current quarter.

The Group has not applied the following standards which have been issued by MASB but not yet effective for the current quarter. The initial adoption of these standards is not expected to have significant impact to the financial statements of the Group.

Standards effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2026

Amendments to MFRS 1	First-time Adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards
Amendments to MFRS 7	Financial Instruments: Disclosures
Amendments to MFRS 9	Financial Instruments
Amendments to MFRS 9 & MFRS	Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments
Amendments to MFRS 9 & MFRS 7	Contracts Referencing Nature-dependent Electricity
Amendments to MFRS 10	Consolidated Financial Statements
Amendments to MFRS 107	Statement of Cash Flows

Standards effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027

MFRS 18	Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements
MFRS 19 and Amendments to MFRS 19	Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures

3. Auditors’ Report of Preceding Annual Financial Statements

The auditors’ report of the preceding financial year was not subject to any qualification.

4. Seasonality or Cyclicity of Interim Operations

The business of the Group was not affected by any significant seasonal or cyclical factors.

5. Unusual Items due to their Nature, Size or Incidence

There were no unusual items in the financial statements in the current financial quarter under review.

6. Material Changes in Estimates

There were no changes in estimates that have had a material effect in the current financial quarter under review.

7. Issues, Repurchases and Repayment of Debt and Equity Securities

There were no issuance, cancellation, repurchase, resale and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-back, share cancellation, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current financial quarter under review.

8. Dividend Paid

No dividends were paid in the current financial quarter under review.

9. Segmental Information

Segmental information was provided for the operations in software implementation and solar installation.

	3 months ended 30 September		Cumulative 3 months ended 30 September	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
	RM	RM	RM	RM
<u>Segment Revenue</u>				
Revenue from operations:				
Software	692,418	2,227,771	692,418	-
Solar	286,363	1,541,220	286,363	-
Total revenue	978,781	3,768,991	978,781	-
Elimination of inter-segment sales	-	-	-	-
External sales	978,781	3,768,991	978,781	-
Interest revenue	9,538	8,236	9,538	-

	3 months ended 30 September		Cumulative 3 months ended 30 September	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
	RM	RM	RM	RM
<u>Segment Results</u>				
Results from operations:				
Software	(631,575)	485,041	(631,575)	-
Solar	(186,485)	496,380	(186,485)	-
	(818,060)	981,421	(818,060)	-
Finance cost	(1,093)	-	(1,093)	-
Share of associate's profit	-	260,593	-	-
Tax expense	(69,843)	(66,141)	(69,843)	-
Non-controlling interests	55,478	(109,649)	55,478	-
Total results	(833,518)	1,066,224	(833,518)	-

10. Valuations of Property, Plant & Equipment

The valuation of property, plant and equipment has been brought forward without amendment from the financial statements for the financial period ended 30 June 2025.

11. Events After the Statement of Financial Position Date

There were no other material events subsequent to the end of the current financial quarter under review to the date of this announcement.

12. Changes in the Composition of the Group

There was no change in the composition of the Group for the current financial quarter under review.

13. Changes in Contingent Liabilities

There is no contingent liability as at 27 November 2025 (the latest practicable date not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this financial result).

PART B - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD

14. Review of Performance

Current Quarter - Group

For the quarter under review, Ygl Group recorded a revenue of RM978,781 which was a decrease of 74.0% as compared to a revenue of RM3,768,991 recorded in the preceding year corresponding quarter ended 30 September 2024. There was gross profit of RM26,533 for the quarter under review as compared to gross profit of RM2,088,018 for the preceding year corresponding quarter ended 30 September 2024. This was mainly due to lower revenue recorded during the quarter under review as businesses were highly cautious in their spending amid global economic uncertainty affecting local sentiments and resulting in delayed purchase of enterprise software; while both commercial and residential sectors for the solar segment are withholding their investment pending the release of the guidelines for the new schemes after the end of the Net Energy Metering (NEM) 3.0 scheme.

There was net loss from operations of RM818,060 for the quarter under review as compared to net profit from operations of RM981,421 recorded in the preceding year corresponding quarter ended 30 September 2024. This was mainly due to lower revenue recorded during the quarter under review.

Software Segment

For the quarter under review, the software segment recorded a revenue of RM692,418 which was a decrease of 68.9% as compared to a revenue of RM2,227,771 recorded in the preceding year corresponding quarter ended 30 September 2024. Net loss from operations for the quarter under review was RM631,575 as compared to net profit from operations of RM485,041 for the preceding year corresponding quarter ended 30 September 2024. This was mainly due to lower revenue recorded while staff overheads were maintained during the quarter under review as businesses were highly cautious in their spending amid economic uncertainty and delayed purchase of enterprise software.

Solar Segment

For the quarter under review, the solar segment recorded a revenue of RM286,363 which was a decrease of 81.4% as compared to a revenue of RM1,541,220 recorded in the preceding year corresponding quarter ended 30 September 2024. Net loss from operations for the quarter under review was RM186,485 as compared to net profit from operations of RM496,380 recorded for the preceding year corresponding quarter ended 30 September 2024. This was mainly due to lower revenue recorded during the current quarter under review following the expiry of the Net Energy Metering (NEM) 3.0 scheme on 30 June 2025. Both commercial and residential sectors are withholding their investment pending the release of the guidelines for the new schemes due in December 2025.

15. Material Changes in Profit Before Tax Against Preceding Quarter

For the quarter under review, Ygl Group recorded a revenue of RM978,781 which was a decrease of 75.2% as compared to a revenue of RM3,940,339 recorded in the preceding fifth quarter ended 30 June 2025. There was net loss before tax of RM819,153 for the quarter under review as compared to a net profit before tax of RM972,290 recorded in the preceding fifth quarter ended 30 June 2025. There was a fifth quarter for last year due to a change in the financial year end resulting in a 15-month period. This was mainly due to lower revenue recorded while staff overheads were maintained during the quarter under review.

The software segment recorded revenue of RM692,418 and net loss of RM631,575 during the quarter under review as compared to the preceding fifth quarter ended 30 June 2025 which recorded revenue of RM569,284 and net loss of RM231,323 respectively. This was mainly due to lower revenue recorded while staff overheads were maintained during the quarter under review as businesses were highly cautious in their spending amid economic uncertainty and delayed purchase of ERP software.

The solar segment recorded revenue of RM286,363 and net loss of RM186,485 during the quarter under review as compared to the preceding fifth quarter ended 30 June 2025 which recorded revenue of RM3,371,055 and net profit of RM919,602 respectively. This was mainly due to lower revenue recorded during the current quarter under review following the expiry of the Net Energy Metering (NEM) 3.0 scheme on 30 June 2025. Both commercial and residential sectors are withholding their investment pending the release of the guidelines for the new schemes due in December 2025.

16. Corporate Proposals

There are no other corporate proposals announced but not completed as at the date of announcement as at 27 November 2025 (the latest practicable date not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this financial result).

17. Prospects for 2026

Software segment

The prospect for software solution providers in Malaysia for 2026 will be backed by government initiatives to accelerate digital adoption across all industries. Despite the focus of the government, our revenue will be depending on global and local market sentiment. The continued shift of enterprises towards Artificial Intelligence (AI) and Machine Learning (ML) will be key growth engines and our solutions are much required. We are offering smart warehouse, smart manufacturing and core enterprise solutions with AI and robotic-integration to manufacturers and large distributors. Our solutions are in line with government initiatives and evolving technology necessary for enterprises to stay competitive.

Solar segment

We are seeing a shift in solar industry in Malaysia for 2026 as the government has introduced the new Solar Accelerated Transition Action Programme (ATAP) for both commercial and residential sectors with new export schemes where the value of surplus electricity can be exported back to the grid. We look forward to helping commercial entities to utilise the scheme to maximise their return on investment. The residential sector is evolving to self-consumption (SelCo) model and Battery Energy Storage Systems (BESS). We will be supporting residential projects on cost-saving as electricity generated will be for own consumption and storage allows customers to store excess day-time energy for use during night time or peak rate period.

18. Taxation

	3 months ended 30 September		Cumulative 3 months ended 30 September	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
	RM	RM	RM	RM
Current tax expense				
Malaysian income tax	69,843	66,141	69,843	-
Foreign tax	-	-	-	-
	<u>69,843</u>	<u>66,141</u>	<u>69,843</u>	<u>-</u>
Deferred tax expense	-	-	-	-
Total income tax expense	<u>69,843</u>	<u>66,141</u>	<u>69,843</u>	<u>-</u>

There was a tax expense despite the net loss position of the Group as certain companies within the Group are still subject to income tax.

19. Status on Utilisation of Proceeds

Private Placement

Pursuant to the private placement exercise undertaken by the Company on 17 November 2023, the Company had raised approximately RM2.075 million which is earmarked for software development, marketing expenses and working capital purposes. As at to date, the proceeds have been fully utilised as follows:

Details	Actual Utilisation RM'000	Expected Utilisation RM'000
1) Listing and placement expenses	200	200
2) Software development	1,000	1,000
3) Marketing expenses	500	500
4) Working capital	375	375
5) Balance of proceed not yet utilised	-	-
	<u>2,075</u>	<u>2,075</u>

20. Cash and cash equivalents

	As at 30 September 2025 RM	As at 30 September 2024 RM
Cash and bank balances	7,024,270	7,014,772
Less: Overdraft	(239,616)	-
	<u>6,784,654</u>	<u>7,014,772</u>

Fixed deposit of RM1 million has been pledged to a financial institution to secure trade facilities for one of the subsidiaries.

21. Company Borrowings and Debt Securities

The Group's borrowings are as follows:

	As at 30 September 2025 RM	As at 30 September 2024 RM
<u>Payable within 12 months</u>		
Secured – Trade Facilities	-	-
<u>Payable after 12 months</u>		
Secured – Trade Facilities	-	-
Total	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

The Group does not have any foreign currency borrowings.

22. Capital Commitment

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to maintain a strong capital base and to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern, so as to maintain shareholder, stakeholder and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business.

As at 27 November 2025 (the latest practicable date not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this financial result), the Group has no material capital commitment in respect of property, plant and equipment.

23. Contract Liabilities

Contract liabilities comprising technical support income received in advance from customers are as follows:

	As at 30 September 2025 RM	As at 30 September 2024 RM
Contract liabilities	1,298,551	1,438,289

24. Lease Liabilities

The Group does not have any lease liabilities.

	As at 30 September 2025 RM	As at 30 September 2024 RM
<u>Payable within 12 months</u>		
Unsecured	-	-
<u>Payable after 12 months</u>		
Unsecured	-	-
Total	-	-

25. Inventory

The Group’ operation does not involve keeping of inventory except for a subsidiary company which keep certain quantity of inventory in hand to meet demand of its projects.

	As at 30 September 2025 RM	As at 30 September 2024 RM
Inventory	686,501	971,439

26. Financial Instruments

The Company has classified its financial assets in the following categories:

	As at 30 September 2025 RM	As at 30 September 2024 RM
<u>Financial assets</u>		
Account receivables	1,354,711	2,033,756
Other receivables, prepayments and deposits paid	776,678	1,055,989
Cash and cash equivalents	7,024,270	7,014,772
	<u>9,155,659</u>	<u>10,104,517</u>

The Company has classified its financial liabilities in the following categories:

	As at 30 September 2025 RM	As at 30 September 2024 RM
<u>Financial liabilities at amortised cost</u>		
Account payables	350,898	1,107,825
Other payables, accruals and deposits received	562,133	590,951
Bank overdraft	-	-
Trade Facilities	-	-
Amount owing to directors	200,000	327,096
	<u>1,113,031</u>	<u>2,025,872</u>

All other financial instruments are carried at amounts not materially different from their fair values as at 30 September 2025.

Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies

The Group’s operating, investing and financing activities expose it to currency risk, interest rate risk, price risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The chief executive office, supported by the management team, assesses and makes recommendations to the board for risk management purposes. The methods used to assess financial risks include statistical analysis and financial models. The Board has identified the following financial risk management objectives and policies:

- To minimize the group’s exposure to foreign currency exchange rates and future cash flow risks;
- To accept reasonable level of price risk and credit risk that commensurate with the expected returns of the underlying operations and activities; and
- To minimize liquidity risk by proper cash flow planning, management and control.

The Group’s risk management policies include:

- Credit controls which include evaluation, acceptance, monitoring and feedback to ensure reasonable credit worthy customers are accepted; and
- Money market instruments, short term deposits and bank overdrafts to manage liquidity risk.

The Group does not have a formal policy on future or exchange contracts or hedge activities as foreign currency transactions are dealt directly by the respective overseas subsidiary companies.

There have been no significant changes on the Group’s exposure to financial risks from the previous year. Neither have there been any changes to the Group’s risk management objectives and policies from the previous year.

The Group does not deal in any derivative financial instruments in the quarter under review as such there was no derivative financial instrument reported and no other comprehensive income reported in the financial statements in the quarter under review except those that were of loans and receivables in nature.

Trade Receivables

Aging analysis of financial assets:

	As at 30 September 2025 RM	As at 30 September 2024 RM
Up to 90 days	514,588	1,206,055
>90 to 180 days	130,792	467,895
>180 to 360 days	528,061	286,089
>360 days	181,270	73,717
Total amount	<u>1,354,711</u>	<u>2,033,756</u>

Under the “expected credit loss model” of MFRS 9, impairment allowance for financial assets will be recognised at an amount equal to the 12-month expected credit losses which are weighted by the probability that a loss will occur in the next 12 months. Adequate impairment losses have been allowed for these financial assets.

27. Significant Related Party Transactions

For the first quarter ended 30 September 2025, there was no significant related party transaction entered by the Group.

28. Material Litigation

Neither the Company nor its subsidiary companies is engaged in any litigation or arbitration, either as plaintiff or defendant, which has a material effect on the financial position of the Company or its subsidiary companies and the Board does not know of any proceedings pending or threatened, or of any fact likely to give rise to any proceedings, which might materially and adversely affect the position or business of the Company or its subsidiary companies.

29. Profit Estimate/Forecast

Not applicable.

30. Dividend

The Board did not declare any dividend payments for the current financial quarter under review.

31. Earnings Per Share

The basic earnings per share of the Group is calculated by dividing the net profit for the period by the weighted average number of ordinary shares.

	3 months ended 30 September		Cumulative 3 months ended 30 September	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
Profits/(Loss) for the period attributable to Owners of the Company (RM)	(833,518)	1,066,224	(833,518)	-
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue	273,716,889	273,716,889	273,716,889	-
Basic earnings/(loss) per share (sen)	(0.30)	0.39	(0.30)	-